

**OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME
ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP**

Park Avenue Tower
65 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
Michael S. Fox, Esq.
Jordanna L. Nadritch, Esq.
Jayme M. Bethel, Esq.
212.451.2300

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC.,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 10-13779 (ALG)

(Jointly Administered)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF
AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION FOR
JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS AND
IN RESPONSE TO CERTAIN OBJECTIONS THERETO**

Dated: January 24, 2011

**OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME
ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP**

Park Avenue Tower
65 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 451-2300
Facsimile: (212) 451-2222

*Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-in-
Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, if applicable, are: (i) Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. (4646); (ii) Jennifer Convertibles Boylston MA, Inc. (7904); (iii) Jennifer Chicago Ltd. (0505); (iv) Elegant Living Management, Ltd. (5049); (v) Hartsdale Convertibles, Inc. (1681); (vi) Jennifer Management III Corp. (3552); (vii) Jennifer Purchasing Corp. (7319); (viii) Jennifer Management II Corp. (9177); (ix) Jennifer Management V Ltd. (9876); (x) Jennifer Convertibles Natick, Inc. (2227); (xi) Nicole Convertibles, Inc. (5985); (xii) Washington Heights Convertibles, Inc. (0783).

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE CONFIRMATION STANDARDS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1129(a) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	3
A. The Plan Satisfies The Requirements Of Section 1129(a)(1) Of The Bankruptcy Code.	6
i. The Plan Complies With Section 1122 Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	6
ii. The Plan Satisfies The Requirements Of Section 1123(a) Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	8
iii. The Plan Complies With Section 1123(b) Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	11
B. The Debtors Have Complied With The Provisions Of Title 11 As Required By Section 1129(a)(2) Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	12
C. Section 1129(a)(3) Has Been Satisfied Because The Plan Has Been Proposed In Good Faith And Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law.	14
D. The Plan Provides For Bankruptcy Court Approval Of Payment For Services And Expenses — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	15
E. The Debtors Have Complied With Section 1129(a)(5) By Disclosing All Necessary Information Regarding Directors And Officers Of The Reorganized Debtors.	16
F. The Plan Does Not Contain Rate Changes Subject To The Jurisdiction Of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	17
G. The Plan Is In The Best Interests Of Creditors — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	17
H. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(8) With Respect To All Classes Except Classes 5 and 6.....	19
I. The Plan Provides For Payment In Full Of All Allowed Priority Claims — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	19

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
J. The Plan Has Been Accepted By At Least One Impaired Class Of Claims That Is Entitled To Vote — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	21
K. The Plan Is Feasible — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	21
L. The Plan Provides For Full Payment Of All Statutory Fees As Required By 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).	22
M. The Plan Provides For The Continuance Of Retiree Benefit Obligations As Required By 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).	23
II. THE PLAN MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CRAMDOWN UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	23
A. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly With Respect To Classes 4 and 5.....	24
B. The Plan Is Fair And Equitable With Respect To Classes 4 and 5.....	25
III. THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR LIMITED SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION OF THE DEBTORS FOR PURPOSES OF VOTING, CONFIRMATION AND DISTRIBUTION ONLY.....	26
IV. THE POST-EFFECTIVE DATE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED TO THE DEBTORS AND CERTAIN THIRD PARTIES THAT MADE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE CONFIRMATION PROCESS ARE APPROPRIATE AND CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.....	27
A. The Plan Releases Are Integral To The Plan.	28
B. The Released Parties and the Debtor-Released Parties Have Made Valuable Contributions To The Plan.	29
C. The Debtors and the Affected Creditors Consented to the Plan Releases.....	29
D. The Plan’s Exculpation Provisions Are Appropriate.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

Table of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</i> , 787 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Clain v. Int’l Steel Group</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 26368 (2d Cir. Dec. 1, 2005).....	28
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27, 29
<i>Great W. Bank & Trust v. Entz-White Lumber & Supply, Inc. (In re Entz-White Lumber & Supply, Inc.)</i> , 850 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Greer v. Gaston & Snow (In re Gaston & Snow)</i> , 1996 WL 694421 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>In re 11,111, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	7
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29
<i>In re AG Consultants Grain Div., Inc.</i> , 77 B.R. 665 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1987)	7
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 177 B.R. 791 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff ’d</i> , 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>In re Cellular Info. Sys. Inc.</i> , 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	22
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) (“ <i>Drexel Burnham Lambert I</i> ”).....	7
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) (“ <i>Drexel Burnham Lambert II</i> ”).....	14, 22

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	31
<i>In re Jartran, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	25
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12, 24
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 69 B.R. 726 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
<i>In re Journal Register Company</i> , <i>No. 09-10769 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009)</i>	26
<i>In re Keck, Mahin & Cate</i> , 241 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D.Ill. 1999)	30
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>In re MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992), appeal dismissed, 139 B.R. 820 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	7
<i>In re Oneida Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	6, 14, 32
<i>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	24

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	24
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Manati Sugar Co. v. Mock</i> , 75 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1935).....	14
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.)</i> , 960 F. 2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Teamsters Nat’l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (In re U.S. Truck Co.)</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28, 31
<i>Western Mining & Inv., LLC v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 2003 WL 503403 (D. Del. Feb. 19, 2003).....	31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	17
11 U.S.C. §§ 507(a)(1), (2) and (8).....	8, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 511	20
11 U.S.C. §§ 1107 and 1108.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1122	6, 7, 8, 12

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
11 U.S.C. §1123	6, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....	8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	12
11 U.S.C. §§ 1124.....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1125	2, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)	5, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g).....	5, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	3, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)	4, 6, 8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2)	4, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	4, 14, 15

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)	4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)	4, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)	4, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	4, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	4, 19, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	5, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)	5, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)	5, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)	5, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1).....	5, 6, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1930	5, 22, 23
Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code	4, 17, 18
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Disclosure Statement, <u>Exhibit B</u>	22
Disclosure Statement, <u>Exhibit D</u>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	6, 13, 25
Plan Supplement, <u>Exhibit E</u>	11, 16
Plan Supplement, <u>Exhibit F</u>	16
Rule 1.8(h)(1) of the New York Rules of Professional Conduct	32

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ronald W. Goss, <u>Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code: An Overview for the General Practitioner</u>	10
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	13
